statutory, regulatory and other appropriate authorities, if any, the consent of members of the Company be and 

is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Crore only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 

₹ 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crore Only), divided into 2,20,00,000  (Two Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity 

Shares of  ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable provisions 

of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, the Capital Clause (Clause V) of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company is substituted with the following Clause V: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty -Two Crore Only), 

divided into 2,20,00,000 - (Two Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of Directors and/ 

or Ms. Pinki Sharma, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer of the Company, be and are hereby severally

[...]

any Committee, which the Board has constituted or may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its 

powers, including the powers conferred hereunder), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot, on a preferential basis up to 17,58,592 (Seventeen 
Lakh Fifty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Two) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each (“Equity Shares”) for cash, at an issue price of Rs. 125.10/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-

Five and Ten Paisa Only) each, determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 21,99,99,859.20/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crore Ninety-Nine 

Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine and Twenty Paisa Only), on such terms and conditions 

and in such manner as may be finalized by the Board of Directors, to the below mentioned persons/ entities 

belonging to the “Public” category (“Proposed Allottees”) in the manner as follows:

[...]

the Company, with effect from May 27, 2025, for a period of two (2) years. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the remuneration proposed to be paid to Mr. Vinay Kumar Singh shall be as 

under: 

• FY 2025–26: ₹5,00,000 per month (Rupees Five Lakh per month); and 
• FY 2026–27: ₹12,50,000 per month (Rupees Twelve Lakh Fifty Thousand per month);  

as remuneration, inclusive of salary, allowances and other benefits, on such terms and conditions as determined 

by the Board. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of any inadequacy or absence of profits in any financial year or 

years, the aforementioned remuneration approved herein be continued to be paid as minimum remuneration to

[...]

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on Thursday, January 

22, 2026, considered it desirable to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 20,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Crore only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to 2,20,00,000  (Two Crore Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of  ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.”  

Consequent upon the increase in authorized share capital as proposed, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum 
of Association of the Company will also have to be replaced. The copy of altered Memorandum of Association

[...]

The Special Resolution contained in Item No. 2 of this Notice, has been proposed pursuant to the provisions of 

Sections 23(1)(b), 42, and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the applicable rules made there under to 

issue and allot, up to 17,58,592 (Seventeen Lakh Fifty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Ninety-Two) Equity 
Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (“Equity Shares”), for cash, at an issue price of Rs. 

125.10/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Five and Ten Paisa Only) each, determined in accordance with the 

provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 21,99,99,859.20/- 
(Rupees Twenty-One Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Nine and Twenty 

Paisa Only), to certain persons/ entities belonging to the “Public” category, on a preferential basis.   

The proposed Preferential Issue shall be made in terms of provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) 
Regulations, and applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.